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EnviroScan ­ DNR, OGCC <dnr_ogcc.enviroscan@state.co.us>

Fwd: Parachute Creek 5 Form 19 (Notice of Completion)
1 message

Lujan ­ DNR, Carlos <carlos.lujan@state.co.us> Wed, Sep 16, 2015 at 3:28 PM
To: OGCC EnviroScan ­ DNR <dnr_ogcc.enviroscan@state.co.us>

Mary,
Please upload the thread of emails below to:

Location ID #335781
Spill report doc #400870201
Spill/Release point ID: 442525

Thanks,
Carlos

   

­­­­­­­­­­ Forwarded message ­­­­­­­­­­
From: Lujan ­ DNR, Carlos <carlos.lujan@state.co.us>
Date: Tue, Sep 15, 2015 at 3:55 PM
Subject: Re: Parachute Creek 5 Form 19 (Notice of Completion)
To: "Fischer ­ DNR, Alex" <alex.fischer@state.co.us>
Cc: Stuart Ellsworth <stuart.ellsworth@state.co.us>

Alex,

I wanted to make sure that Engineering didn't need or wanted to take a look at the pipeline.  Stuart called me
earlier today and he concurred that Caerus could backfill the excavation.  I have already talked to Jake Janicek
and told him to proceed.

Thanks for your comments,
Carlos

Carlos Lujan, Ph.D.
Environmental Protection Specialist
Northwest Region

P 970.625.2497 x7 | F 970.625.2497 | C 970.286.3292
796 Megan Avenue, Suite 201, Rifle, CO 81650
carlos.lujan@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Tue, Sep 15, 2015 at 2:57 PM, Fischer ­ DNR, Alex <alex.fischer@state.co.us> wrote:
Carlos­  I don't really see a need for Engineering approval for backfilling the excavation. Engineering just

mailto:carlos.lujan@state.co.us
mailto:alex.fischer@state.co.us
mailto:stuart.ellsworth@state.co.us
tel:970.625.2497
tel:970.286.3292
mailto:carlos.lujan@state.co.us
http://www.colorado.gov/cogcc
mailto:alex.fischer@state.co.us
frontczakm
Typewritten Text
Document 2315489



9/16/2015 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail ­ Fwd: Parachute Creek 5 Form 19 (Notice of Completion)

https://mail.google.com/mail/b/110/u/0/?ui=2&ik=131c764130&view=pt&search=inbox&th=14fd80f6a8b3a229&siml=14fd80f6a8b3a229 2/4

needs to be in the loop on line leak issues to tracking and documentation and root cause.   If they have
addressed issues to the Rules and 910­1 standards, I would think they could backfill the excavation.

Stuart­ Correct me if I have misspoke.

Thanks
Alex

On Tue, Sep 15, 2015 at 11:28 AM, Lujan ­ DNR, Carlos <carlos.lujan@state.co.us> wrote:
Sorry, I clicked "send" before including Alex....
Here it goes again
Carlos

­­­­­­­­­­ Forwarded message ­­­­­­­­­­
From: Lujan ­ DNR, Carlos <carlos.lujan@state.co.us>
Date: Tue, Sep 15, 2015 at 11:26 AM
Subject: Fwd: Parachute Creek 5 Form 19 (Notice of Completion)
To: Stuart Ellsworth <stuart.ellsworth@state.co.us>

Stuart,

Caerus notified the COGCC of a spill on July 17, 2015.  Investigation of the incident determined that a dump
line leak was the cause of the spill.
Cleanup was completed and Caerus submitted confirmation results and request approval to backfill the
excavation (see attached narrative and figure).
I am asking Caerus to hold on until I get a response from COGCC Engineering, 

Facility name: Parachute Creek 5
Location ID #335781
Spill report doc #400870201
Spill/Release point ID: 442525
Spill coordinates: 39.528606,  ­108.130264
Legal description:  NWNE 17 6S 96W

Please advise if Caerus can backfill the excavation now or if they should wait for Engineering approval, 
and if you need additional information.

Thanks,
Carlos

Carlos Lujan, Ph.D.
Environmental Protection Specialist
Northwest Region

P 970.625.2497 x7 | F 970.625.2497 | C 970.286.3292
796 Megan Avenue, Suite 201, Rifle, CO 81650
carlos.lujan@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

 

mailto:carlos.lujan@state.co.us
mailto:carlos.lujan@state.co.us
mailto:stuart.ellsworth@state.co.us
tel:970.625.2497
tel:970.286.3292
mailto:carlos.lujan@state.co.us
http://www.colorado.gov/cogcc


9/16/2015 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail ­ Fwd: Parachute Creek 5 Form 19 (Notice of Completion)

https://mail.google.com/mail/b/110/u/0/?ui=2&ik=131c764130&view=pt&search=inbox&th=14fd80f6a8b3a229&siml=14fd80f6a8b3a229 3/4

­­­­­­­­­­ Forwarded message ­­­­­­­­­­
From: Jake Janicek <JJanicek@caerusoilandgas.com>
Date: Fri, Sep 11, 2015 at 1:06 PM
Subject: Parachute Creek 5 Form 19 (Notice of Completion)
To: "Lujan ­ DNR, Carlos" <carlos.lujan@state.co.us>
Cc: Jake Janicek <JJanicek@caerusoilandgas.com>

Carlos,

 

A Form 19 (Notice of Completion) was just submitted for the Parachute Creek 5 (Doc ID 400898838,
Spill/Release Point ID 442525) release.  Please review and let me know if you have any questions.  We
would like to start backfilling the excavation as soon as possible, so if you could review the data quick, I
would appreciate it. 

 

Thanks

 

Jake

 

Jake Janicek

EHS Professional

120 North Railroad Ave. Parachute, CO 81635

Office: 970­285­9606 | Mobile:  970­778­2314 | jjanicek@caerusoiland gas.com

 

 

This email, including attachments, may include confidential and/or proprietary information, and may be used
only by the person or entity to which it is addressed.  Please do not read, copy or disseminate this
communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you received this communication in error, please
permanently delete immediately.  Also, please notify immediately via e­mail that you have received this
message in error.

 

 

 

 
Alex Fischer, P.G.

Environmental Supervisor, Western Colorado
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